The Corporation of the Township of Woolwich

By-law No. XX-2024

A By-law to Amend By-law 18-1980 to Establish Maximum and Minimum Number of Board Members on the Downtown Elmira Business Improvement Area (BIA) Board

WHEREAS section 204 of the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001 c.25 provides that a municipality may designate an area as an improvement area and may establish a board of management; and

WHEREAS on April 8, 1980, the Council of the Township of Woolwich ("Council") passed By-law 18-1980 being a By-law to Establish a Board of Management to provide for the improvement, beautification and maintenance of municipality owned land, buildings and structures in the local improvement area and to provide for promotion of the area as a business or shopping area; and

WHEREAS Council deems it desirable to enact the subject by-law to amend By-law 18-1980 to establish maximum and minimum number of members on the Board of Management;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WOOLWICH HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Section 2 of By-law 18-1980 is amended as follows:
 - "2. The Board of Management established under paragraph 1 is a body corporate and shall consist of one member of Council of the Township of Woolwich and a minimum of four and a maximum of eight further members as appointed by a resolution of Council, which shall be persons who are assessed, on the last returned assessment roll, with respect to rateable property in the area that is in a prescribed business property class and tenants of such property."
- 2. By-law 62-2020 is repealed.

3.	This by-law shall come into full force and effect on the date it is passed.
	FINALLY PASSED AND ENACTED this 24th day of September, 2024.

Mayor
Clerk

Document Number: 127862